Trade and other receivables excluding non
financial assets

68,080 - - 68,080

Other investments / financial assets - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents at bank and in
hand

5,211 - - 5,211

Total at 31 March 2019 73,291 - - 73,291

Loans and
receivables

Assets at fair
value through

the I&E
Held to

maturity
Available-for-

sale
Total book

value

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Carrying values of financial assets as at
31 March 2018 under IAS 39

Trade and other receivables excluding non
financial assets

52,184 - - - 52,184

Cash and cash equivalents at bank
and in hand

1,913 - - - 1,913

Total at 31 March 2018 54,097 - - - 54,097

*Other Comprehensive Income

Annual  accounts/ 107

Note 28.3 Carrying value of financial liabilities

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is applied retrospectively from 1 April 2018 without restatement of comparatives. As such,
comparative disclosures have been prepared under IAS 39 and the measurement categories differ to those in the current
year analyses.

Held at
amortised

cost

Held at fair
value through

the I&E

Total book
value

£000 £000 £000

Carrying values of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2019
under IFRS 9

Loans from the Department of Health and Social Care 262,997 - 262,997

Obligations under finance leases 862 - 862

Obligations under PFI, LIFT and other service concession contracts 51,641 - 51,641

Trade and other payables excluding non financial liabilities 79,019 - 79,019

Total at 31 March 2019 394,519 - 394,519

Other
financial
liabilities

Held at fair
value through

the I&E

Total book
value

£000 £000 £000

Carrying values of financial liabilities as at 31 March 2018
under IAS 39

Loans from the Department of Health and Social Care 219,486 - 219,486

Obligations under finance leases 1,026 - 1,026

Obligations under PFI, LIFT and other service concession contracts 53,501 - 53,501

Trade and other payables excluding non financial liabilities 79,324 - 79,324

Total at 31 March 2018 353,337 - 353,337

Financial assets and financial liabilities are held at carrying value. Difference between carrying and fair value is immaterial.

Note 28.4 Maturity of financial liabilities

31 March 2019
£000

31 March 2018
£000

In one year or less 235,245 159,830

In more than one year but not more than two years 57,064 75,989

In more than two years but not more than five years 55,954 43,164

In more than five years 46,256 74,354

Total 394,519 353,337

108/ London North West Univers i ty  Healthcare NHS Trust  Annual  Report  2018/19

Note 29 Losses and special payments

2018/19 2017/18